Therefore, it is recommended that consultation should be undertaken with the city prior to construction to confirm 
the requirements for tree removal permits associated with the municipal tree protection by-law. Where required, 
tree removal permits must be obtained from the city prior to the start of construction. 

10 Summary 
One hundred and twenty-three (123) trees were inventoried within the proposed residential development area 
located at 30 Cleary Avenue in Ottawa, Ontario. Based on the proposed design, the inventory resulted in ninety-
nine (99) trees to be retained, three (3) of which are to be pruned and protected, and twenty-one (21) trees proposed